

City of Richmond Special Meeting Minutes

Monday, June 5, 2017	5:00 PM	Council Chamber, 2nd Floor - City Hall

Councilmembers Present

The Honorable Chris Hilbert, President The Honorable Andreas Addison The Honorable Parker Agelasto The Honorable Kim Gray The Honorable Michael Jones The Honorable Kristen Larson The Honorable Ellen Robertson The Honorable Reva Trammell

<u>Absent</u>

The Honorable Cynthia Newbille, Vice President

CHAMBER EVACUATION PLAN ANNOUNCEMENT

Council President Chris Hilbert called the meeting to order at 5:14 p.m. and presided. Upon the President's request, City Clerk Jean Capel provided information on the appropriate manner in which the Council Chamber is to be evacuated in the event of an emergency.

INTRODUCTION OF NEW LEGISLATION

City Council will hold a public hearing on the following ordinance on Monday, June 26, 2017, at 6:00 p.m.:

ORD. 2017-108

To close, to public use and travel, a portion of Fergusson Road located between Henri Road and Somerset Avenue, a portion of Henri Road located between Wesley Road and Fergusson Road, and a portion of a public alley in the block bounded by Henri Road, Fergusson Road, Somerset Avenue, and Bay Street, together consisting of 27,548± square feet, upon certain terms and conditions, and to authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept a dedication of right of way improvements and property, consisting of 8,271± square feet, and a sight distance easement, consisting of 203± square feet, in connection with the relocation of Fergusson Road.

Patron: Mayor Stoney (By Request)

This ordinance was introduced and referred to the Planning Commission meeting on Monday, June 19, 2017, at 1:30 p.m.

City Council will hold a public hearing on the following resolution on Monday, June 12, 2017, at 6:00 p.m.:

RES. 2017-R030

To concur with the inducement resolution adopted by the Economic Development Authority of the Town of Louisa approving the issuance of tax exempt revenue bonds not to exceed \$8,300,000 for the benefit of Veritas Classical Christian School.

Patron: President Hilbert

This resolution was introduced and committee referral waived pursuant to Rule VI(B)(2).

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business before the Council, the meeting adjourned at 5:16 p.m.

CITY CLERK